
560 THE LONDON GAZETTE, FEBRUARY 6, 1877.

. Crown Office, February 6, 1877.

Days and Places appointed for holding the
Spring Circuits, 1877.

- WESTERN CIRCUIT.
The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of

England.
Mr. Justice Hawkins.

Bounty of Southampton, Wednesday, February 14,
at Winchester

Dorsetshire, Wednesday, February 21, at Dor-
chester.

Devonshire and County of the City of Exeter,
Monday, February 26* at Exeter.

Cornwall, l^onday, March 5, at Bodmin.
Somersetshire, Saturday, March 10, at Taunton.
Wiltshire, Saturday, March 17, at Devizes. -
C&ty of Bristol, Wednesday, March 21, at the

Guildhall of thd said City.

NORTfi-EASTERN CIRCUIT. .
The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of

the Court of Common Pleas.
Mr. Justice Lopes.

Northumberland and the County of the Town of
Newcastle-upon- Tyne, Wednesday, February
14, at NewcastJe-upon-Tyne.

Durham, Wednesday, February 21, at Durham.
North and East Riding Division of Yorkshire

and County of the City of York, Wednesday,
February 28, at York,

West Riding* Division, Tuesday, March 6. at
Leeds.

SOUTH-EASTER^ CIRCUIT.
The Eight Honourable Sir George William

Wilshene Bramwell,
The Right Honourable Sir WilKam Baliol Brett,

two ef the Justices of the Court of Appeal.
Kent, Monday, February 19, at Maidstone.
Sussex, Monday, February 26, at Lewes.
Hertfordshire, Monday, March. 5, at Hertford.
Essex, Wednesday, March 7, at Chelmsford.
Huntingdonshire, Monday, Mafeh 12, at Hun-

tingdon,
Cambridgeshire^ Wednesday, March 14, at the

ShirehaU.
Suffolk, Moa&iy, March 19, at Ipswich.
Norfolk and Qountg of the City of Norwich,

Thursday, Match 22, at Norwich.

MIDLAND CIRCUIT.
The Rigtri Efoaonrabte Sir Richard Paul Amphlett,
one of ttte Lords Justices of the Court of Appeal.

.My. Justice Dtnman.
Buckinghamshire, Thursday, February 15, at

Aylesbury.
Bedfordshire, Monday, February 19, at Bedford.
Northamptonshire, Thursday, February 22, at

Northampton.
Leicestershire and Borough of Leicester, Tuesday,

.February ?7, at Leicester.
Rutlandshire, Friday,, ISarch 2, at Oakham.
Lincolnshire and Caynty of the City of Lincoln,

Saturday, March 3, at Lincoln.
Nottinghamshire- and County of the Town of Not-

tingham, Friday, March 9, at Nottingham.
Derbyshire, Thursday, March 15, at Derby.
Warwickshire,- Tuesday, March 20, at Warwick.

SOUTH WALES AND CHESTER CIRCUIT.
Mr. Justice Mellor.

Pembrokeshire and Town and County of Hatier-
fordwest, Monday, February 19, at Haverford-
west.

Cardiganshire, Thursday, February 22, at Car-
digan.

Carmarthenshire and County of the Borough of
Carmarthen, Monday, February 26, at Car-
marthen.

Brecknockshire, Friday, March 2, at Brecon.
Radnorshire, Wednesday, March 7, at Presteign.
Glamorganshire, Monday, March 19, at Cardiff.

NORTH WALES AND CHESTER CIRCUIT.
Mr. Justice Lush.

Montgomeryshire, Monday, February 19, at Welsh-
pool.

Merionethshire, Thursday, February 22, at Dol-
gelly.

Carnarvonshire, Saturday, February 24, at Car-
narvon.

Anglesey, Wednesday, February 28, at Beau-
maris.

Denbighshire, Saturday, March 3, at Ruthin.
Flintshire, Wednesday, March 7, at Mold.
Cheshire, Saturday, March 10, at Chester.

OXFORD CIRCUIT.
Mr. Baron Pollock.
Mr. Justice Lindley.

Berkshire, Friday, February 16, at Reading.
Oxfordshire, Thursday, February 22, at Oxford.
Worcestershire and City of Worcester, Monday,

February 26, at Worcester.
Staffordshire, Friday, March 2, at Stafford.
Salop, Saturday, March 10, at Shrewsbury.
Herefordshire, Wednesday, March 14, at Hereford.
Monmouthshire, Saturday, March 17, at Mon-

mouth.
Gloucestershire and County of the City of Glou-

cester, Thursday, March 22, at Gloucester.

NORTHERN CIRCUIT.
Mr. Baron Huddles ton.
Mr. Justice Manisty.

Cumberland, Saturday, February 17, at Carlisle.
Westmorland, Wednesday, February 2 J, at Apple-

by.
Lancashire, Thursday, February 22, at Lancaster.
Lancashire, Tuesday, February 27, at Manches-

ter.
Lancashire, Monday, March 12, at Liverpool.

SURREY ASSIZES.
The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Baron.

Mr. Baron Cleasby.
Mr. Justice Grove. ' '
Mr. Justice Field.

Monday, March 12, at Kingston-upon-Thames.

ORDER issued by Local Government Board :
Altering Name of Union..

Cannock (Penkridge) Union.
To the Guardians of the Poor of the Penkridge

Union, in the county of Stafford ;
To the Churchwardens and Overseers of the

Poor of the several Parishes and Places
comprised in the said Union ;

And to all others whom it may concern.
WHEREAS by Section 13 of "The Divided

Parishes and Poor Law Amendment Act, 1876,"
it is enacted as follows :—

" The Local Government Board may, when
" they see fit, by their Order change the
" name of any Union, and direct how such
" change of name shall be published ; no such
" change of name shall affect atfy rights or


